Initial costs [NOK] Payback Time 27,87 years

BTES 46665000

Solar 32142410

SUM 78807410

Energy costs per

year [NOK]

DH only 7426300

Annual costs of the

new system [NOK]

BTES 4277646

Solar 321424 Pumping costs are not included

SUM 4599070

Annual Savings [NOK] 2827230

DHW concept

Initial costs [NOK] Payback Time 3,91 years

CO2 heat pumps 9720000

Storage tanks 1620000

SUM 11340000

Energy costs

per year [NOK]

DH only 3410540

Annual costs of

the new

system [NOK]

CO2 heat pumps 509036

Storage tanks -

SUM 509036

Annual Savings [NOK] 2901504

 Appendix C – Economic analysis calculations

xxxvii

Analysis for the whole project:

Sensitivity analysis:

Analysis for the whole project

Initial costs [NOK] Payback Time 15,74 years

Space heating 78807410

DHW 11340000

SUM 90147410

Energy costs per

year [NOK]

DH only SH 7426300

DH only DHW 3410540

DH only SUM 10836840

Annual costs of the

new system [NOK]

SH 4599070

DHW 509036

SUM 5108106

Annual Savings [NOK]

SH 2827230

DHW 2901504

SUM 5728734

Sensitivity analysis

New characteristic

nr

Payback Time

[Years]

"Normal" PT

[Years]
x-Axis value

Part from

Normal

Nr of coll ±20% [-] 3196 16,46 17,08 0,5 3,63

Nr of coll ±20% [-] 2130,4 17,47 17,08 0,5 -2,28

Coll efficiency +3% [MWh] 4434 16,56 17,08 1,5 3,04

Coll efficiency -3% [MWh] 4112 17,29 17,08 1,5 -1,23

Initial inv costs [NOK] 97314151 18,79 17,08 2,5 -10,01

79620669 15,38 17,08 2,5 9,95

Annual cost savings [NOK] 5696181 15,53 17,08 3,5 9,07

4660512 18,98 17,08 3,5 -11,12

Annual SH demand +20% 8950 18,49 17,08 4,5 -8,26

Annual SH demand -20% 5950 17,65 17,08 4,5 -3,34

 Appendix C – Economic analysis calculations

xxxviii

NPV and NPVQ:

NPV DHW NPV STG

Year NPV NPV Q NPV NPV Q NPV NPV Q

0 -79 -1,00 -11 -1,00 -90 -1,00

1 -76 -0,96 -8 -0,74 -84 -0,94

2 -73 -0,93 -5 -0,47 -78 -0,87

3 -70 -0,89 -2 -0,20 -72 -0,80

4 -67 -0,85 1 0,07 -66 -0,73

5 -64 -0,81 4 0,35 -60 -0,66

6 -61 -0,77 7 0,63 -54 -0,59

7 -58 -0,73 10 0,92 -47 -0,52

8 -54 -0,69 14 1,22 -41 -0,45

9 -51 -0,65 17 1,52 -34 -0,37

10 -48 -0,60 21 1,82 -27 -0,30

11 -44 -0,56 24 2,13 -20 -0,22

12 -41 -0,52 28 2,45 -13 -0,14

13 -37 -0,47 31 2,77 -6 -0,06

14 -34 -0,43 35 3,10 2 0,02

15 -30 -0,38 39 3,43 9 0,10

16 -26 -0,33 43 3,77 17 0,18

17 -22 -0,28 47 4,11 24 0,27

18 -18 -0,23 51 4,46 32 0,36

19 -14 -0,18 55 4,82 40 0,45

20 -10 -0,13 59 5,18 48 0,54

21 -6 -0,08 63 5,55 57 0,63

22 -2 -0,03 67 5,93 65 0,72

23 2 0,03 72 6,31 74 0,82

24 6 0,08 76 6,70 82 0,91

25 10,71 0,14 80,53 7,10 91,24 1,01

NPV Space heating